Descriptive statistics were computed on all quantitative items 

as appropriate. Qualitative data was compiled into one document, and themes that emerged in the data 

were identified accordingly. 

Community Health Needs Assessment Survey Results 

One hundred and eight (N = 108) individuals responded to the community needs assessment 

survey, 81% identified as female and 16% as male. All respondents reported living in Sullivan County. 

Individuals under 18 years to 70+ participated in the survey, and approximately 50% of respondents were